The information as contained herein has been made in order to fulfill the obligation of the Company 
to announce the disclosure of information on Affiliated Transactions made by the Company in respect 
of the purchasing of option shares of GEI by the Company amounted to 4,404,700 (four million four 
hundred and four thousand seven hundred) shares with nominal value of Rp 12,065 (twelve thousand 
sixty five Rupiahs) per share. Therefore the total transaction value for the purchase is Rp 
53,142,705,500 (fifty three billion one hundred forty two million seven hundred five thousand five 
hundred Rupiahs). 

The purchase of shares by the Company mentioned above hereinafter referred to as the 
“Transaction”. The basis of Transaction implementation is the signing of Option Right Agreement. 

In respect of the above matter, pursuant to the applicable laws, particularly the Regulation No.

[...]

representing 2,631,580 shares from the total of 131,916,175 shares. 

With assumption that MPPA as the option holder as mentioned in KPPS dated 13 
August 2015 as if it has implemented its option, the Company made the purchase of 
GEI option shares amounted to 4,404,700 (four million four hundred four thousand 
seven hundred) shares. 

In order for e-commerce development, the Company has previously signed a 
cooperation agreement of product sales through MatahariMall on 8 April 2015. 

Based on the explanation above, the Company views that this Transaction is made 
as a foundation for strategic long-term relationship with GEI and MatahariMall.

[...]

The purchase of GEI’s option shares made by the Company totaling 4,404,700 (four 
million four hundred four thousand seven hundred) shares with nominal value of Rp 
12,065 (twelve thousand six hundred five Rupiahs) per share thus the total 
transaction value of the shares purchase is Rp 53,142,705,500 (fifty three billion one 
hundred forty two million seven hundred five thousand five hundred Rupiahs). 

3. Purpose or Benefit of Transaction Implementation for the Company 

The purpose or benefit obtained by the Company from the implementation of 
Transaction, are among others: 
a. Obtaining new opportunity to foster O2O e-commerce components that

[...]

Fair Market Value of Minority Shares of GEI and Subsidiary per 31 July 2015 (with GEI’s 
total deposited and paid shares of 100,000,000 shares) is Rp 1,364,247,471,000.00 
(round up) (One Trillion Three Hundred Sixty Four Billion Two Hundred Forty Seven 
Million Four Hundred Seventy One Thousand Rupiahs) or equal to Rp 13,642.00 per 
share (Thirteen Thousand Six Hundred Forty Two Rupiahs per share) 

KJPP RSR, in Fairness Opinion Report on Affiliated Transactions (“Fairness Opinion”), has given 
the following opinions on Transaction: 

1. Parties in Transaction 
The relevant parties in Transaction are the Company and GEI